Contract Date

First quarter:
4/1/2020
4/1/2020
4/17/2020
4/21/2020
4/24/2020
5/19/2020
5/22/2020

Second quarter:
6/2/2020
8/7/2020
8/20/2020
8/20/2020
9/1/2020

Third quarter:
10/7/2020
10/9/2020
10/27/2020
10/31/2020
12/1/2020
12/4/2020
12/21/2020

Fourth quarter:
1/15/2021
1/10/2021
1/20/2021
1/22/2021
1/25/2021
1/26/2021
1/26/2021
1/26/2021
1/26/2021
1/27/2021
1/27/2021
1/27/2021
1/27/2021
1/27/2021
1/27/2021
1/27/2021
1/27/2021
2/9/2021
2/9/2021
2/9/2021
2/9/2021
2/15/2021
2/16/2021
2/17/2021
2/17/2021
2/17/2021
2/17/2021

Vendor

Parsons Inc.

Ceridian Canada Payroll Trust
AGF Access

Cope Construction Company
Bell Canada

Kingston Plate & Window
Ainsworth Technical LP

Ainsworth Technical LP

ThyssenKrupp Elevator

Bliant Electrical Ltd.

CDW Canada Inc.

PV Services Division of 1043524 Ontario Ltd

Cargill Limited

Hollinworth Asphalt Repair
COWI North America Ltd
Hi Tech Engineering

WSP Canada Group Limited
Eckler Consultants
Endeavour Solutions Inc.

Battlefield Equipment

CDW Canada Inc.

Planet Stitch

United Rentals of Canada

CDW Canada Inc.

Siemens Canada Limited

Idea Inc.

Metrix Southwest Inc.

Total Power Limited

Enerflex Ltd

Ron Clark Motors

Idea Inc.

Parsons Inc.

Soo Overhead Doors Inc.
Northern Powertrain

Steel Speed o/a 920919 Ontario Inc.
Northern Fencing & Contracting Inc.
Cargill Limited

Subito Presto Translation Services
Bunzl Cleaning & Hygiene

CDW Canada Inc.

Ainsworth Technical LP

Industrial Electrical Contractors Brockville Limited

KPMG LLP

S.&T. Group

Paladin Technologies
Elco Electric Limited

Amount

84,913
28,109
54,320
2,238,606
17,376
12,528
21,299

17,000
70,871
26,433
175,329
21,225

29,998
31,480
270,251
45,000
44,244
18,000
10,250

47,400
30,322
21,000
243,145
11,816
26,586
95,500
15,400
1,279,800
12,926
123,862
39,295
166,530
29,576
61,350
119,000
125,050
29,998
10,000
14,885
125,189
34,939
30,833
249,000
15,289
349,202
87,200

Description

Point Edward - Traffic & plaza modernization contract administration

Point Edward - Payroll system monthly fees (multi-year)

Point Edward - Genie lift rental

Point Edward - Plaza & truck route paving

Point Edward - Installation of telecommunication demarcation

Lansdowne - Purchase and installation of protective shields for CBSA complex
Point Edward - Replacement of HVAC components in Corporate Center

Point Edward - HVAC maintenance

Point Edward - Elevator maintenance contract - 4 years

Point Edward - Supply and installation of electrical components
Point Edward - IT equipment

Point Edward - Purchase of IT equipment

Point Edward - Enhanced deicer (salt)

Point Edward - Asphalt repairs on bridge spans

Point Edward - 4-Year bridge inspection contract

Point Edward - Duty free store HVAC system design and contract administration
Lansdowne - Fibre connection feasibility study

Ottawa - FBCL employee actuary services

Point Edward - Accounting software upgrade

Point Edward - Portable VMS signs and solar powered directional arrows
Point Edward - IT equipment

Point Edward and Ottawa - Uniforms

Point Edward - Genie boom

Point Edward - IT equipment

Point Edward - Upgrade building management automatior
Point Edward - Emergency power upgrade desigr

Point Edward - Fair value of investment properties

Point Edward - Backup power generator replacement
Point Edward - Gas generator repairs

Point Edward - Purchase of new vehicles

Lansdowne - Feasability study for facilities upgrade
Lansdowne - Design of fibre connection infrastructure
Sault Ste. Marie - CBSA facility upgrades

Sault Ste. Marie - Install variable message signs

Sault Ste. Marie - Electrical improvements

Sault Ste. Marie - Fencing improvements

Point Edward - Enhanced deicer (salt)

Ottawa - Translation services

Point Edward & Sault Ste. Marie - Disinfectant sprayers
Point Edward - IT equipment

Point Edward - Replacement of HVAC units

Lansdowne - Fibre installation

Ottawa - Internal audit services (3-year contract)

Sault Ste. Marie - Building automation system integration
Lansdowne - Plaza modernization

Cornwall - Lighting improvements on the North Channel Bridge



2/17/2021
2/17/2021
2/17/2021
2/17/2021
2/17/2021
2/26/2021
2/26/2021
3/4/2021
3/12/2021
3/18/2021
3/19/2021
3/19/2021
3/31/2021

Paladin Technologies 346,303
Idea Inc. 108,876
Wright General Contractors 99,996
Black & McDonald Limited 226,500
Paladin Technologies 1,164,724
Odgers Berndtson Canada Ltd. 47,250
Logic Executive Search and Workplace Solutions Inc 48,095
Info-Tech Research Group 15,200
CDW Canada Inc. 22,249
CDW Canada Inc. 48,637
PV Services Division of 1043524 Ontario Ltd. 22,966
CDW Canada Inc. 14,412
Abram Sheet Metal 293,450

Sault Ste. Marie - Plaza modernization

Sault Ste. Marie - Feasability study for facilities renovation
Point Edward - Building refurbishment

Point Edward - Duty Free store HVAC replacement

Point Edward - Traffic & plaza modernization

Ottawa - Staffing of key personnel

Ottawa - Staffing of key personnel

Ottawa - IT research and advisory membership

Point Edward - IT equipment

Point Edward - IT equipment

Point Edward - IT equipment

Point Edward - IT equipment

Point Edward - Installation of Duty Free store HVAC replacement



