Contract Date	<u>Vendor</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Description</u>
First quarter:			
4/1/2020	Parsons Inc.	84,913	Point Edward - Traffic & plaza modernization contract administration
4/1/2020	Ceridian Canada Payroll Trust	28,109	Point Edward - Payroll system monthly fees (multi-year)
4/17/2020	AGF Access	54,320	Point Edward - Genie lift rental
4/21/2020	Cope Construction Company	2,238,606	Point Edward - Plaza & truck route paving
4/24/2020	Bell Canada	17,376	Point Edward - Installation of telecommunication demarcation
5/19/2020	Kingston Plate & Window	12,528	Lansdowne - Purchase and installation of protective shields for CBSA complex
5/22/2020	Ainsworth Technical LP	21,299	Point Edward - Replacement of HVAC components in Corporate Center
Second quarter:			
6/2/2020	Ainsworth Technical LP	17,000	Point Edward - HVAC maintenance
8/7/2020	ThyssenKrupp Elevator	70,871	Point Edward - Elevator maintenance contract - 4 years
8/20/2020	Bliant Electrical Ltd.	26,433	Point Edward - Supply and installation of electrical components
8/20/2020	CDW Canada Inc.	175,329	Point Edward - IT equipment
9/1/2020	PV Services Division of 1043524 Ontario Ltd	21,225	Point Edward - Purchase of IT equipment
Third quarter:			
10/7/2020	Cargill Limited	29,998	Point Edward - Enhanced deicer (salt)
10/9/2020	Hollinworth Asphalt Repair	31,480	Point Edward - Asphalt repairs on bridge spans
10/27/2020	COWI North America Ltd	270,251	Point Edward - 4-Year bridge inspection contract
10/31/2020	Hi Tech Engineering	45,000	Point Edward - Duty free store HVAC system design and contract administration
12/1/2020	WSP Canada Group Limited	44,244	Lansdowne - Fibre connection feasibility study
12/4/2020	Eckler Consultants	18,000	Ottawa - FBCL employee actuary services
12/21/2020	Endeavour Solutions Inc.	10,250	Point Edward - Accounting software upgrade
Fourth quarter:			
1/15/2021	Battlefield Equipment	47,400	Point Edward - Portable VMS signs and solar powered directional arrows
1/10/2021	CDW Canada Inc.	30,322	Point Edward - IT equipment
1/20/2021	Planet Stitch	21,000	Point Edward and Ottawa - Uniforms
1/22/2021	United Rentals of Canada	243,145	Point Edward - Genie boom
1/25/2021	CDW Canada Inc.	11,816	Point Edward - IT equipment
1/26/2021	Siemens Canada Limited	26,586	Point Edward - Upgrade building management automation
1/26/2021	Idea Inc.	95,500	Point Edward - Emergency power upgrade design
1/26/2021	Metrix Southwest Inc.	15,400	Point Edward - Fair value of investment properties
1/26/2021	Total Power Limited	1,279,800	Point Edward - Backup power generator replacement
1/27/2021	Enerflex Ltd	12,926	Point Edward - Gas generator repairs
1/27/2021	Ron Clark Motors	123,862	Point Edward - Purchase of new vehicles
1/27/2021	Idea Inc.	39,295	Lansdowne - Feasability study for facilities upgrade
1/27/2021	Parsons Inc.	166,530	Lansdowne - Design of fibre connection infrastructure
1/27/2021	Soo Overhead Doors Inc.	29,576	Sault Ste. Marie - CBSA facility upgrades
1/27/2021	Northern Powertrain	61,350	Sault Ste. Marie - Install variable message signs
1/27/2021	Steel Speed o/a 920919 Ontario Inc.	119,000	Sault Ste. Marie - Electrical improvements
1/27/2021	Northern Fencing & Contracting Inc.	125,050	Sault Ste. Marie - Fencing improvements
2/9/2021	Cargill Limited	29,998	Point Edward - Enhanced deicer (salt)
2/9/2021	Subito Presto Translation Services	,	Ottawa - Translation services
2/9/2021	Bunzl Cleaning & Hygiene		Point Edward & Sault Ste. Marie - Disinfectant sprayers
2/9/2021	CDW Canada Inc.		Point Edward - IT equipment
2/15/2021	Ainsworth Technical LP		Point Edward - Replacement of HVAC units
2/16/2021	Industrial Electrical Contractors Brockville Limited	,	Lansdowne - Fibre installation
2/17/2021	KPMG LLP		Ottawa - Internal audit services (3-year contract)
2/17/2021	S.&T. Group		Sault Ste. Marie - Building automation system integration
2/17/2021	Paladin Technologies		Lansdowne - Plaza modernization
2/17/2021	Elco Electric Limited	87,200	Cornwall - Lighting improvements on the North Channel Bridge

2/17/2021	Paladin Technologies	346,303	Sault Ste. Marie - Plaza modernization
2/17/2021	Idea Inc.	108,876	Sault Ste. Marie - Feasability study for facilities renovation
2/17/2021	Wright General Contractors	99,996	Point Edward - Building refurbishment
2/17/2021	Black & McDonald Limited	226,500	Point Edward - Duty Free store HVAC replacement
2/17/2021	Paladin Technologies	1,164,724	Point Edward - Traffic & plaza modernization
2/26/2021	Odgers Berndtson Canada Ltd.	47,250	Ottawa - Staffing of key personnel
2/26/2021	Logic Executive Search and Workplace Solutions Inc	48,095	Ottawa - Staffing of key personnel
3/4/2021	Info-Tech Research Group	15,200	Ottawa - IT research and advisory membership
3/12/2021	CDW Canada Inc.	22,249	Point Edward - IT equipment
3/18/2021	CDW Canada Inc.	48,637	Point Edward - IT equipment
3/19/2021	PV Services Division of 1043524 Ontario Ltd.	22,966	Point Edward - IT equipment
3/19/2021	CDW Canada Inc.	14,412	Point Edward - IT equipment
3/31/2021	Abram Sheet Metal	293,450	Point Edward - Installation of Duty Free store HVAC replacement